
The Surface Transportation Board (STB) received the Contract Summaries contained in 

this .pdf document on October 12, 2018.  Shippers desiring to file complaint and 

discovery petitions must do so within the time period allowed under 49 C.F.R. § 

1313.10(a). 



 STB-NS-C-01676 
 Amendment No. 5 
   
   
   
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510



 
AMENDMENT NO. 5 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01676 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Kiln Sweepings; 
  Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum; 
  Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Gr, Feed; Spent 
  Grain Mash, Feed 
  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special     
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A/tlh) 



  
STB-NS-C-01676A  

         Amendment No. 7 
 

 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 

EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510 



  

AMENDMENT NO.7 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01676A 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
 

  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, spent, dried; kiln sweepings; brewers 
  Condensed solubles; distillery molasses residuum, liquid; 
  Dstlr mash, spent, N wholly from gr, feed; spent grain 
  Mash, feed  
  
30 Shipper  Green Plains Trade Group, LLC 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 

Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
 (iii) Optional Extension: NO 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s):   Bluffton, IN 

Destinations,    Destination(s): Macon, GA 
Transit Points (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
and Other (iii) Transit point(s):   NA 
Shipper (iv) Shipper Facility:   NA 
Facilities 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars Rat 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

 or 
 (ii)(B) The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car supply. 
  

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:   NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:    N/A 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type: Single Car/Multiple Car 

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:  NA 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:   NA 

  
90 Special    

Features  Rates 
  
 
C2A/tlh



  
 STB-NS-C-01676F 
 Amendment No. 2 
  
   
   
   
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510 



  
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01676F 

              
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Kiln Sweepings; 

Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum, 
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Gr, Feed; Spent 
Grain Mash, Feed 

_________________           
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018  
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special   
 Features  Rates   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C2A/tlh



  

 STB-NS-C-01706 
 Amendment No. 4 
     
   
   
   
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MC KINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510



  
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01706 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Feed, Hominy; Hominy Meal; Gluten Feed; Corn Gluten 

Residuum, Dry; Corn Germ or Corn Oil Cake or Meal; Corn 
Germ; Corn Gluten Feed Residue 

  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special   
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A/tlh) 
 



  

 STB-NS-C-01720  
 Amendment No. 4   
   
   
   
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510



  

 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01720 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Hop Kiln Sweepings; 

Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum, 
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Grain, Feed; Spent 
Grain Mash, Feed 

  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special   
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A/tlh)



  
  STB-NS-C-01720A 
  Amendment No. 2  
   
   
   
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510 



 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01720A 

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 
  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Kiln Sweepings; 
 Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum, 
 Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Gr, Feed; Spent 
 Grain Mash, Feed 

____________________________________________________________________  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: November 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special   
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C2A/tlh



 
  STB-NS-C-01720B 
  Amendment No. 1  
   
   
   
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510 



 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01720B 

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 
  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity   Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Hop Kiln  

Sweepings; Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery 
Molasses Residuum, Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly 
From Grain, Feed; Spent Grain Mash, Feed 

____________________________________________________________________  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special   
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A/tlh)



 
STB NS-C-01789D 
Amendment No. 2  

 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 

EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510 



 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01789D 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 

  
20 Commodity Corn -Not Popcorn-, In The Ear, Dried; Corn Or Maize (Not 

Popcorn), Shelled, Dried; Grain Screenings, Unground; Grain 
Screenings, Ground; Grain Dust 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
30 Shipper  Tyson Foods, Inc. 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018  

Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension)  
 (iii) Optional Extension: NO 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s):   Maumee, OH; Toledo, OH;  
    Lafayette, IN (Addition)   

Destinations,    Destination(s):  Holly Farms, VA  
Transit Points (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
and Other (iii) Transit point(s):   NA 
Shipper (iv) Shipper Facility:   NA 
Facilities 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

 or 
 (ii)(B) The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car 

supply. 
  

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:   NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:    N/A 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:   Single Car/Multiple Car 

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:   NA 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:    NA 

  
90 Special    

Features  Rates   
  
 
(C2A/tlh) 



 
  STB-NS-C-01793 
  Amendment No. 3 
   
   
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510 



 
AMENDMENT NO. 3 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01793 

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 
  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Soybeans – Soya Beans -  
   
  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: October 30, 2018 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special   
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A/tlh) 



 
   STB NS-C-01883 
   

 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED:  October 9, 2018  
 

EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510 



 
CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01883 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 

  
20 Commodity Corn, Organically Grown Free Of Fertilizer And Or Pesticides 
  
30 Shipper  Great Lakes Grain & Transportation 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date:  October 1, 2018  

Duration (ii) Termination Date:  March 31, 2019   
 (iii) Optional Extension:  NO 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s):   Toledo, OH     

Destinations,    Destination(s):  Lancaster, PA; Rohrerstown, PA; 
   Shippensburg, PA; Winfield, PA   
Transit Points (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
and Other (iii) Transit point(s):   NA 
Shipper (iv) Shipper Facility:   NA 
Facilities 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

 or 
 (ii)(B) The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car 

supply. 
  

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:   NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:    N/A 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:   Single Car/Multiple Car/Unit Train 

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:  NA 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:   NA 

  
90 Special     

Features  Rates   
  
 
(C2A/tlh) 
 
 



 
STB-NS-C-01694 
Amendment No. 4 

  
 
 

 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 

EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 23510 



 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01694 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 

  
20 Commodity Grain 
  
30 Shipper  AGREX, INC. 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: September 1, 2018 

Duration (ii) Termination Date: August 31, 2019 (Extension) 
 (iii) Optional Extension: NO 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s):   See attached Origins Exhibit 

Destinations,    Destination(s): Mobile, AL 
Transit Points (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
and Other (iii) Transit point(s):   NA 
Shipper (iv) Shipper Facility:   NA 
Facilities 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

 or 
 (ii)(B) The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car 

supply. 
  

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:   NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:    N/A 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:   Unit Train 

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:  NA 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:   NA 

  
90 Special   Rates/Origin 

Features   
  
(C2A/tlh) 



Origins Exhibit 
STB-NS-C-01694 
Amendment No. 4 
Page 1 of 1 

 
Des Moines, IA 
Pleasant Hill, IA 
Bloomington, IL  
Champaign, IL 
Chicago, IL 
Curran, IL 
Dwight, IL 
Gibson City, IL 
Gibson City, IL (BLOL) 
Homer, IL 
Lehigh, IL 
Milmine, IL 
Naples, IL 
Sunbury, IL 
Amboy, IN (USRP) 
Anderson, IN 
Beech Grove, IN 
Clymers, IN 
Delphi, IN 
Kokomo, IN (CERA) 
Malden, IN 
Milford, IN JCT  
Montpelier, IN 
New Haven, IN 
Oakville, IN 
Red Key, IN 
Scircleville, IN 
South Milford, IN 
Terre Coupee, IN 
Tipton, IN 
Waterloo, IN 
Wellsboro, IN 
Louisville, KY  
Decatur, MI  
Ottawa Lake, MI 
Reading, MI 
White Pigeon, MI 
Brunswick, MO 
Hardin, MO 
Beaverdam, OH 
Bellevue, OH 
Chillicothe, OH 
Circleville, OH 
Clyde, OH 
Delta, OH 
Dyer, OH 
Edon, OH 
Fostoria, OH 
Kingston, OH 
Mansfield, OH 
Maumee, OH 
Montpelier, OH 
Springfield, OH 
Toledo, OH 
Truro, OH 



 
 

STB-NS-C-01691 
Amendment No. 4 

  
 
 

 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 

EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MC KINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510 



 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01691 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 

Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 

  
20 Commodity Grain w/out Corn 
  
30 Shipper  Louis Dreyfus 
  
40 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 

Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
 (iii) Optional Extension: No 

  
50 Origins, (i) Origin(s):   See Attached Origins Exhibit 

Destinations,    Destination(s): Claypool, IN 
Transit Points (ii) Ports(s):   NA 
and Other (iii) Transit point(s):   NA 
Shipper (iv) Shipper Facility:   NA 
Facilities 

  
60 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 

Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
 (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
  Average Number of Bad Order: NA 
 or 
 (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

 or 
 (ii)(B) The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car 

supply. 
  

  
70 Rates and  (i) Base Rates and Charges:  NSRQ 5420-series Publication 

Charges (ii) Escalation:   N/A 
  
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:    Single Car/Multiple Car/Unit Train 

 (ii) Minimum and Actual Volume:  NA 
 (iii) Volume Breakpoints:   NA 

  
90 Special    

Features  Rates 
  
 
(C2A/tlh) 



 
  Origins Exhibit 
  STB-NS-C-01691 
  Amendment No. 4 
  Page 1 of 1 
 

Chicago, IL 
Dwight, IL 
Gibson City, IL 
Gibson City (BLOL), IL 
Homer, IL 
Lehigh, IL 
Milmine, IL 
Sidney, IL 
Amboy (USRP), IN 
Anderson, IN 
Delphi, IN  
Edgerton, IN 
Malden, IN 
Montpelier, IN 
New Haven, IN 
Oakville, IN 
Red Key, IN 
Scircleville, IN 
South Milford, IN 
Terre Coupee, IN 
Thomaston, IN 
Waterloo, IN 
Wellsboro, IN 
Wheatfield, IN 
Woodburn, IN 
Blissfield, MI 
Decatur, MI 
Ottawa Lake, MI 
Reading, MI 
White Pigeon, MI 
Brunswick, MO 
Hardin, MO 
Selma, NC 
Beaverdam, OH 
Bellevue, OH 
Clyde, OH 
Duvalls, OH 
Dyer, OH 
Edon, OH 
Fostoria, OH 
Kingston, OH 
Mansfield, OH 
Maumee, OH 
Monnette, OH 
Montpelier, OH 
Payne, OH 
Toledo, OH 
Truro, OH 
Waldo, OH 
Landisville (LVR), PA 
 



 

 STB-NS-C-01709 
 Amendment No. 4  
  
   
   
   
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510



 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01709 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Hop Kiln Sweepings; 

Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum, 
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Grain, Feed; Spent 
Grain Mash, Feed 

  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special   
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A/tlh) 



 

 STB-NS-C-01709A 
 Amendment No. 4   
   
   
   
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510 



 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01709A 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Hop Kiln Sweepings; 

Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum, 
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Grain, Feed; Spent 
Grain Mash, Feed 

  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special   
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A/tlh) 
 



 

 STB-NS-C-01441A 
 Amendment No. 10 
  
  
  
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510



 

AMENDMENT NO. 10 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01441-A 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
  Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Hop Kiln Sweepings; 

Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum, 
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Grain, Feed; Spent 
Grain Mash, Feed 

  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension)   
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special    
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A-tlh) 



 

 STB-NS-C-01441E  
 Amendment No. 1 
   
   
   
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 23510



 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01441E 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent; Dried; Kiln Sweepings; 
  Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum, 
  Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Gr, Feed, Spent 
  Grain Mas, Feed 
  
 
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special    
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A-tlh)



 

 STB-NS-C-01499  
 Amendment No. 8 
   
   
   
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510



 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 8 
CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01499 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Kiln Sweepings; 

Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum, 
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Gr, Feed; Spent 
Grain Mash, Feed  

  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special    
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A/tlh) 
 



 

 STB-NS-C-01499A  
 Amendment No. 9 
   
   
   
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510



 

AMENDMENT NO. 9 
CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01499A 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Kiln Sweepings; 

Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum, 
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Gr, Feed; Spent 
Grain Mash, Feed   

  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special    
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A/tlh) 

 



 

 STB-NS-C-01499B  
 Amendment No. 6 
   
   
   
 
 
 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

 
 

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ISSUED: October 9, 2018 
 
 EFFECTIVE: October 9, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY 
P. A. LEMON 

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION 

8TH FLOOR 
THREE COMMERCIAL PLACE, MCKINNON BUILDING 

NORFOLK, VA 23510 



 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01499B 

  
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

  
ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 
  
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and 
 Names Consolidated Subsidiaries 
   Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510 
  
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Hop Kiln Sweepings; 

Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum, 
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Grain, Feed; Spent 
Grain Mash, Feed; 

  
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2018 
 Duration (ii) Termination Date: September 30, 2019 (Extension) 
  (iii) Optional Extension: NO 
  
40 Rail Car (A) Number of Dedicated Cars 
 Data (i)(A) Available & Owned by Carrier: NA 
  (ii)(A) Available & Leased by Carrier: NA 
   Average Number of Bad order: NA 
  or 
 
  (i)(B) Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation 

provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be 
leased from the Carrier. 

  
50 Special    
 Features  Rates 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C2A-tlh) 

 


